
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 16th October, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Ergin Erbil (Leader of the Council), Tim Leaver (Deputy Leader of the 
Council / Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet 
Member for Children's Services), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community 
Cohesion and Enforcement), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Culture and Public Spaces), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste), Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Regulatory Services), Ayten Guzel (Cabinet Member for 
Housing), Sabri Ozaydin (Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Placemaking) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : George Savva (Enfield South East), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North), Chris 
James (Enfield West) and Destiny Karakus (Non-geographical) 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 11 

September 2024. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT POLICY AND GAMBLING ACT POLICY  (Pages 11 - 
192) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Environment & Communities is 

attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5740) 
 

6. ENFIELD YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2024-26  (Pages 193 - 306) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director – People is attached.  (Key decision – 

reference number 5809) 
 

7. TRANSPORT STRATEGY AND PLACE SHAPING FRAMEWORK  (Pages 
307 - 430) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Environment & Communities is 

attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5794) 
 

8. QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1) 2024/25  
(Pages 431 - 460) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Environment & Communities is 

attached.  (Non Key) 
 

9. EDMONTON LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 461 - 486) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director – Environment & Communities is 

attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5762) 
 
Item 12 also refers. 
  
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information) 



of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 13 November 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda.) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 
 

12. EDMONTON LEISURE CENTRE  (Pages 487 - 612) 
 
 Item 9 above refers. 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 11.9.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Ergin Erbil, Abdul Abdullahi, Gina Needs, Chinelo Anyanwu, 

Tim Leaver, Alev Cazimoglu, Susan Erbil, Ayten Guzel and 
Rick Jewell 

 
ABSENT Ahmet Hasan and Destiny Karakus  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director – People), Fay Hammond (Executive Director - 
Resources), Perry Scott (Executive Director – Environment 
and Communities), Joanne Drew (Strategic Director of 
Housing and Regeneration), Tinu Olowe (Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development), Olga Bennet 
(Director of Finance – Capital and Commercial), Dudu Sher-
Arami (Director of Public Health), Nick Denny (Director of 
Property), Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), May 
Hope (Head of Strategic Planning and Design), Adrian Gorst 
(Chief Technology Officer), Diana Barrett (Legal Services), 
and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor George 

Savva (Enfield South East), Councillor Chris James (Enfield 
West) 
Opposition Member observing (Councillor Pat Gregory) 
Local press representative 
Officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Ergin Erbil, Interim Leader of the Council, welcomed everyone to 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Associate Cabinet Members 
Councillors Ahmet Hasan and Destiny Karakus. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 11.9.2024 

 

- 2 - 

 
4 MINUTES  

 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 
June 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 JOINT LOCAL HEALTH
[...]
cutive Director of Resources and Director of 
Property (and otherwise in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation) to market and finalise terms of sale with successful bidders in 

Page 2



 

CABINET - 11.9.2024 

 

- 3 - 

order to achieve best consideration following completion of full due diligence 
and stakeholder engagement. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

7 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q4)  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil (Interim Leader of the Council) introduced the report of 
the Chief Executive showing the Quarter 4 performance for 2023/24 (January 
– March 2024) and comparing it to the Council’s performance across the 
previous period for a series of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). He thanked 
officers for their hard work and highlighted significant progress against targets 
relating to the Decent Homes Standard for council homes, and the meeting of 
targets in relation to council housing safety certificates and risk assessments. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, further details were provided on measures 
being taken to resolve communal lift safety performance, and to improve 
levels of persistent absence in secondary schools. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
 
I.  To note the progress being made against the key priority indicators for 
Enfield.  
II.  To note, on Council Housing, the Annual Complaints report for 2023/24 
and the improvement actions for 2024/25 agreed by Cabinet which have been 
designed to deliver improved outcomes for residents. Progress on complaint 
handling performance and resident satisfaction will continue to be monitored 
and specifically reviewed following the annual Tenant Satisfaction Measures 
Survey to be carried out in October. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

8 TRAVELLER LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18(2)  
 
Cllr Ergin Erbil (Interim Le
[...]
 approval subject to consultation and assessment of 
the equality implications where relevant.  
III.  Note the potential impact of the ending of the current statutory Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) override if this is not extended beyond 2026. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

20 DIGITAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – Resources, setting out the Council’s 
digital investment portfolio of work for 2024/25 and seeking appropriate 
funding via flexible use of capital receipts, capital, and revenue. 
 
Adrian Gorst was welcomed as Chief Technology Officer this year and 
thanked for the impact he was making to improve resilience and security, and 
modernisation and transformation so as to better support residents. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet: 
 
I.  Agreed the Council’s digital investment portfolio of work for 2024/2025 as 
set out in the Appendix which includes 10 priority projects listed in the report. 
II.  Agreed the allocation of £1.1m of flexible use of capital receipts and £120k 
of capital for 2024/25 for the purpose of developing and delivering the priority 
projects in the agreed digital investment portfolio of work. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Page 9



 

CABINET - 11.9.2024 

 

- 10 - 

NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 16 October 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
Part 2 
 

23 DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS COUNCIL PROPERTY ASSETS AND LAND  
 
Members noted the information in the restricted appendix to the report 
considered at Minute 6 above. 
 

24 LBE COMPANIES – ENERGETIK OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24  
 
Members noted the information in the restricted appendix to the report 
considered at Minute 11 above. 
 

25 LBE COMPANIES – ENERGETIK Q1 MONITORING REPORT 2024/25  
 
Members noted the information in the restricted appendix to the report 
considered at Minute 15 above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.12 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 10



12.09.24 V5 – CABINET REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

 

Report Title Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy (Alcohol) 
and the Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles  

Report to Cabinet   

Date of Meeting Cabinet 16/10/24   

Cabinet Member Cllr Susan Erbil, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services  

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Perry Scott - Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities  
Doug Wilkinson – Director of Environment & Street 
Scene 

Report Author Martin Rattigan 
Martin.rattigan@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision 
Number 

KD 5740 

Classification Part 1  
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. It is a statutory requirement to have a Statement of Licensing Policy 
(“Licensing Policy” Appendix A) and the Statement of Principles for 
Gambling Licensing (“Gambling Policy” Appendix B), and to review every 
5 years and 3 years respectively. This will be the 7th edition of the 
Licensing policy and the 7th edition of the Gambling Policy.  

 
2. The purpose of the report is to present the Licensing Policy and the 

Gambling Policy post public consultation for adoption by Full Council prior 
to the 28th and 31st of January 2025 respectively.  Each policy has been 
updated and amended to reflect the need and aims of Enfield, its residents 
and businesses, and taking into consideration the consultation responses 
received.  The policies are attached to this report. 

 
3. A public consultation on both policies was carried out between the 17th of 

May and the 11th of August 2024. The consultation period was initially 
from the 17th May to the 12th July, however this was extended to the 11th 
August to account for the summer holiday period.  

Page 11 Agenda Item 5

mailto:Martin.rattigan@enfield.gov.uk


 

12.09.24 V5 CABINET REPORT 

 
Recommendations  
 
 

 
Background  
 

4. The existing Licensing Act 2003 policy was last approved at full Council in 
2019 and came into effect in January 2020. The Gambling Act 2005 policy 
was last approved at full Council in November 2021 and came into effect 
in January 2022. 
 

5. Engagement with key Enfield stakeholders took place in early February 
2024.  This included Police Licensing, the Licensing Team and Public 
Health.  Early views on both policies and the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment were collected and considered in drafting the pre-consultation 
draft of the Licensing Policy, the Gambling Policy and the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment. 
 

6. Following the public consultation, we received 20 responses in relation to 
the Licensing Policy and 4 responses to the Gambling Act Policy.  
 

 
That Cabinet notes that the following recommendations have been 

agreed by the Licensing Committee and will be referred to Full 
Council for approval: 

 
I. The Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix A) to come into effect on the 

28th of January 2025.  
II. Retention of the existing four Cumulative Impact Zones in Upper 

Edmonton, Enfield Highway, Enfield Town and Southgate.  
III. Introduction of two new Cumulative Impact Zones in Bowes and Palmers 

Green. 
IV. Removal of the core hours in all Cumulative Impact Zones making them 

all 24 hours. 
V. Retention of the refusal to adopt the Sexual Entertainment Venues 

provisions under the Policing and Crime Act 2009. Presented in Annex 11 
of the Licensing Act Policy. 

 
That Cabinet agrees the following recommendations to Full Council for 
approval: 
 

VI. The Statement of Principles for Gambling (Appendix B) to come into 
effect on the 31st of January 2025. 

VII. Introduction of two new Gambling Vulnerability Zones in Edmonton and 
Enfield Highway. 

VIII. Retention of the nil casino resolution as set out in section 3.5 of the 
Gambling Policy.  
 
 

Page 12



 

12.09.24 V5 CABINET REPORT 

7. Consultation responses for the Licensing Policy outlined support for the 
proposed Cumulative Impact Zones and noted concerns regarding better 
training and awareness relating to preventing and addressing violence 
against women and girls.  
 

8. The table below outlines the concerns and changes made to reflect them. 
 
 
 

Section Change to Licensing Act Policy Reference in 
policy 

Cumulative Impact 
Zones: Times 

Address concerns regarding an accumulation 
of licensed premises operating in the daytime 
by removing the core hours for the CIZs so the 
CIZs operate at all hours. 

Section J: Page 
25 

Cumulative Impact 
Zones: Conditions 

Address issues relating to public nuisance 
caused by blocking of footpaths and concerns 
regarding intimidation of women – by creating 
new model conditions for CIZ areas. 
Additional model conditions: 

 training of staff relating to protection of 
women, girls and vulnerable people,  

 designation of smoking area, and  

 entry and exit of premises. 

Appendix 9: 
Page 57 & 58. 

Violence against 
Women and Girls 

Additional wording in Section L on page 27 
has been added.  As follows: 
11.42 We expect all licensed premises to 
build an atmosphere of transparency and 
safety for women who work at night and 
engage in leisure in the licensed trade. This 
may include challenging behaviour that 
enables intimidation and violence against 
women in the licensed trade and providing 
support to those that experience these 
behaviours in licensed
[...]
f Justice. The work of the 
Youth Justice Service is overseen by Enfield Youth Justice Service Management 
Board (YJSMB), which is a statutory Board with local accountability to Enfield 
Safeguarding Partnership and Safer, Stronger Communities Board. The CEO of 
the Council appoints a Chair of the Board. The Board is responsible for the 
production and oversight of the Youth Justice Plan delivery. 
The delivery of the Youth Justice Service is subject to His Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Probation (HMIP).  

5. Local authorities have a statutory duty to submit an annual Youth Justice Plan 
relating to their provision of Youth Justice Services. Section 40 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, sets out the Youth Justice partnership responsibilities in 
producing a Plan. It states that it is the duty of each local authority, after 
consultation with the partner agencies, to formulate and implement an annual 
Youth Justice Plan, setting out how Youth Justice Services in their area are to be 
provided and funded, how they are to be composed, how they are to operate, 
and what functions will be carried out. 

6. The YJB permits, if it is not possible to achieve a full sign off of the Plan at the 
point of submission deadline, for the Plan to be submitted with the approval of 
the Board Chair with confirmation of full sign off submitted later. The sign off by 
the Chair is accepted as an indication that the wider Management Board have 
approved the submitted Plan.  

 
7. The YJS Plan has been produced in line with the YJB guidance that prescribes 
the format and areas to be covered by the Plan hence the length of the 
document.  

To recommend to Full council to: 
 

I. Agree the vision and strategic priorities for delivery of Youth Justice 
Services in Enfield as set out in the Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2024/26. 
 

II. Note the governance and partnership work arrangements, ‘Child First’ 
approach, resourcing of Youth Justice Service delivery, performance, and 
achievements of the service and partnership, risks, and improvement plan. 

 
III. Approve the attached Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2024/26. 

Page 194



 

 

 
8. Enfield Youth Justice Strategic Plan has been submitted to the YJB in July 
2024 with a full approval of the Chair of the Youth Justice Strategic Management 
Board. 
 

9. The Plan outlines the delivery of Youth Justice Service in Enfield.  The Youth 
Justice Service works with children aged 10-18 who have committed offences 
and have been either given an Out of Court Disposal by the Police, or a Post 
Court Disposal. The service also works with victims. The delivery of the Youth 
Justice Service must comply with the Youth Justice Board’s National Standards 
of Practice.  
 
10. The Plan sets out Enfield’s vision to provide high quality responsive Youth 
Justice Service that see children as children, treat them fairly and help them to 
build on their strengths so they can make a constructive contribution to society. 
We aim to keep children safe, prevent offending and create safer communities 
with fewer victims. 

 
11. The Plan sets out the following key strategic priorities for 2024/26: 

 

 Continue to prevent FTE (First Time Entrants), reduce re-offending and 
use of custody for children in Enfield and keep victims safe and their 
voices heard.  

 

 Safeguard and maximise welfare and health and well-being outcomes for 
all children within Youth Justice System.  
 

 Continue to embed ‘Child First’ approach across the system whilst 
ensuring robust risk management of children, enabled by effective multi-
agency approach.  
 

 Continue to drive improvements across our Youth Justice System in 
response to local needs and HMIP inspection recommendations.  
 

 Relentlessly focus on the prevention of serious youth violence. 
 

 Drive the delivery of our Disproportionality Pledge across the system with 
more specific focus on capturing impact.  
 

12. The vision and strategic priorities for the Plan 
[...]


KD5794 

Classification Part 1 Public  

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The Transport Strategy is an update on previously published Transport 

Strategies and contains the Councils Transport Vision, Goals, Objectives, and 
subsequent transport policies for the upcoming years. An updated Transport 
Strategy was required to ensure the Councils Policies were following the 
Local Plan.  The proposed final version of the Transport Strategy is contained 
in Appendix A. 
 
 

Recommendations 

 
  

I. Approve the Transport Strategy 
 

II. Approve the Place Shaping Framework  
 

III. Delegate authority to the Programme Director for Places and Journeys to 
make minor amendments to the documents prior to publication. 

Page 307 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Background and Options 
 
Transport Strategy 
 
2. The Transport Strategy is an update on previously published Transport 

Strategies and contains the Councils Transport Vision, Goals, Objectives, and 
subsequent transport policies for the upcoming years. An updated Transport 
Strategy was required to ensure the Councils Policies were following the 
Local Plan.  The proposed final version of the Transport Strategy is contained 
in Appendix A. 

 
3. The Transport Strategy is a framework strategy, which provides the high-level 

transport policies going forward.  It will be accompanied in the future by action 
plans which cover specific topics and modes e.g. cycling, walking, freight, 
which will contain more specific detail on policies and potential projects (i.e. 
the ‘what’ and ‘where’) over a shorter (approximately 5 years) timescale.  
These Action plans will also be bought to Cabinet for approval, and the Place 
Shaping Framework (see below) is the first of these. 

 
4. The strategy’s vision, goals, objectives, and subsequent policies have been 

written to ensure compliance with National, Regional and existing local 
policies including the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan and the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
[...]
 
 

Report Title Edmonton Leisure Centre   

Report to Cabinet   

Date of Report 26th September 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Anyanwu – Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Culture and Public Spaces 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Perry Scott - Executive Director,  
Cheryl Headon – Interim Director Leisure, Parks & 
Culture  

Report Author Matthew Watts – Head of Sport & Leisure  
matthew.watts@enfield.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected Edmonton Green  

Key Decision 
Number 

KD5762 

Classification Part 1 Public (please see separate appendix in Part 2) 
 

  

 
 
 
 

  

Page 461 Agenda Item 9

mailto:matthew.watts@enfield.gov.uk


 

  ECPLC2425_002 Cabinet Report 
 

Recommendations 

I. Agree, in principle, to enter into a Shared Investment Partnership with GLL 
in order to secure the necessary investment in and continued operation of 
Edmonton Leisure Centre. 

II. Agree to transfer £2.5m from Pipeline to the approved Capital Programme 
for the purpose of investing in dilapidations and essential maintenance at 
Edmonton Leisure Centre to be procured and managed by GLL pursuant to 
the Shared Investment Partnership.  

III. Agree to assign the lease of the Edmonton Leisure Centre to GLL under the 
terms of the Shared Investment Partnership, subject to all necessary 
approvals, and to remove the centre from the existing Leisure Management 
Agreement with GLL. 

IV. Grant authority to the Director of Leisure, Parks & Culture, Director of 
Finance, and the Director of Law & Governance to agree all legal 
documentation required for the purposes of the Shared Investment 
Partnership described in the report.  

 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To set-out the level of investment required at Edmonton Leisure Centre 

(Centre) to enable the Centre to reopen, detail the options for how this 
investment will be funded, and to determine the future management model for 
the Centre.  

 
Background and Options 
 
2. The Centre opened to the public in 2007, having moved from its o
[...]
	Appendix 1: Service structure
	Appendix 2: rag rated 2023/24 Youth Justice Strategic Delivery Plan
	Appendix 3: HMIP Inspection Improvement Plan

	Equality Impact Assessment YJS Plan 2024 25 v 2 1st Aug 24

	7 TRANSPORT STRATEGY AND PLACE SHAPING FRAMEWORK
	Appendix A - Enfield Transport Strategy (final)
	Appendix B - Transport Strategy consultation responses and list of changes
	Appendix C - Placeshaping Framework
	Appendix D – Place Shaping Framework consultation responses and list of changes to Consultation Draft
	Appendix E - Enfield Transport Strategy & Place Shaping Framework EqIA (Final)

	8 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1) 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Q1 202425 Performance Scorecard (April - June 2024)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19


	9 EDMONTON LEISURE CENTRE
	Equality Impact Assessment Edmonton Leisure Centre

	12 EDMONTON LEISURE CENTRE
	Appendix 1 - ELC Condition Report v2, 16/10/2024 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Edmonton Leisure Centre - Summary Business Plan, 16/10/2024 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 16.10.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Ergin Erbil, Tim Leaver, Abdul Abdullahi, Gina Needs, Chinelo 

Anyanwu, Rick Jewell, Susan Erbil, Ayten Guzel and Sabri 
Ozaydin 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu and George Savva MBE  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director – People), Perry Scott (Executive Director – 
Environment and Communities), Tinu Olowe (Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development), Olga 
Bennet (Director of Finance – Capital and Commercial), 
Martin Rattigan (Interim Head of Regulatory Services), Esther 
Hughes (Head of Service), Richard Eason (Programme 
Director, Journeys and Places), Ludmilla Iyavoo (Legal 
Services), and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Ahmet 

Hasan (Enfield North), Councillor Chris James (Enfield West), 
Councillor Destiny Karakus (Non-geographical) 
Opposition Member observing (Councillor Elisa Morreale) 
Local press representative 
Officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Ergin Erbil, Leader of the Council, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alev Cazimoglu and 
from Associate Cabinet Member Councillor George Savva. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 



 

CABINET - 16.10.2024 

 

- 2 - 

AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 
September 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 LICENSING ACT POLICY AND GAMBLING ACT POLICY  
 
Cllr Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory Services) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director – Environment and 
Communities, presenting the Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statement 
of Principles for Gambling Licensing post public consultation, for adoption by 
the Council. The statutory requirements were noted, and that extended public 
consultation had been carried out. The main concerns raised in consultations 
and the changes made to the policies were highlighted. Thanks were 
expressed to the officers for their efforts. 
  
In response to Members’ queries, confirmation was provided of the additional 
requirements in the Licensing Act Policy in respect of safety for women and 
girls, and that compliance would be ensured with a proposed ‘Martyn’s Law’ 
for improved safety. 
  
DECISION:   
  
That Cabinet notes that the following recommendations have been agreed by 
the Licensing Committee and will be referred to Full Council for approval: 
 
I. The Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix A) to come into effect on the 
28th of January 2025.  
II. Retention of the existing four Cumulative Impact Zones in Upper Edmonton, 
Enfield Highway, Enfield Town and Southgate.  
III. Introduction of two new Cumulative Impact Zones in Bowes and Palmers 
Green.  
IV. Removal of the core hours in all Cumulative Impact Zones making them all 
24 hours.  
V. Retention of the refusal to adopt the Sexual Entertainment Venues 
provisions under the Policing and Crime Act 2009. Presented in Annex 11 of 
the Licensing Act Policy.  
 
That Cabinet agrees the following recommendations to Full Council for 
approval:  
 
VI. The Statement of Principles for Gambling (Appendix B) to come into effect 
on the 31st of January 2025.  
VII. Introduction of two new Gambling Vulnerability Zones in Edmonton and 
Enfield Highway.  
VIII. Retention of the nil casino resolution as set out in section 3.5 of the 
Gambling Policy. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

6 ENFIELD YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2024-26  



 

CABINET - 16.10.2024 

 

- 3 - 

 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director – People, presenting the Youth Justice 
Strategic Plan for 2024-26 prior to consideration by Full Council. The vision 
and strategic priorities for the Plan, and the multi-agency collaboration, were 
highlighted. 
  
In response to Members’ queries, further detail was provided in respect of 
restorative justice work to lead to a reduction in offending.  
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
  
To recommend to Full Council to:  
 
I. Agree the vision and strategic priorities for delivery of Youth Justice 
Services in Enfield as set out in the Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2024/26. 
II. Note the governance and partnership work arrangements, ‘Child First’ 
approach, resourcing of Youth Justice Service delivery, performance, and 
achievements of the service and partnership, risks, and improvement plan.  
III. Approve the attached Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2024/26. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

7 TRANSPORT STRATEGY AND PLACE SHAPING FRAMEWORK  
 
Noting that Cllr Rick Jewell was incorrectly printed on the report and the 
appropriate Cabinet Member should read Cllr Sabri Ozaydin (Cabinet Member 
for Climate Action and Placemaking), Cllr Ozaydin introduced the report of the 
Executive Director – Environment and Communities, presenting the proposed 
final version of the Transport Strategy and Place Shaping Framework. The 
policies aligned with the Enfield Local Plan. Future action plans would also 
accompany the Transport Strategy, which would cover specific projects to be 
progressed. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
  
I. Approve the Transport Strategy. 
II. Approve the Place Shaping Framework. 
III. Delegate authority to the Programme Director for Places and Journeys to 
make minor amendments to the documents prior to publication. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

8 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1) 2024/25  
 
Cllr Ergin Erbil (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive showing the Quarter 1 performance for 2024/25 (April – June 2024) 
and comparing it to the Council’s performance across the previous period for 



 

CABINET - 16.10.2024 

 

- 4 - 

a series of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). The improvement in KPIs on or 
above target since the last quarter was highlighted. 
  
In response to Members’ queries regarding the areas that had contributed to 
the achievement, the considerable improvements in relation to the Decent 
Homes Standard and higher resident satisfaction were highlighted.  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the progress being made against the 
key priority indicators for Enfield. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

9 EDMONTON LEISURE CENTRE  
 
Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public 
Spaces) introduced the report of the Executive Director – Environment and 
Communities, setting out the level of investment required at Edmonton 
Leisure Centre, detailing the options for how this investment would be funded, 
and to determine the future management model for the Centre. It was a 
priority of the Council to ensure all leisure centres provided a comfortable and 
safe environment; and the impact of Edmonton Leisure Centre’s closure on 
the local community was acknowledged. Re-opening of the Centre would 
support public health and community cohesion. Plans for investment in the 
Centre to enable projected re-opening in mid-2025 were set out, and that the 
Centre would be enhanced by 2026 with GLL investing to deliver new 
products. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that products proposed by 
GLL included a 92 station gym, soft play / adventure play, ten pin bowling and 
fitness classes to return to the dance studio. 
 
The Chair noted the Council’s Pavilion on the Green which combined with the 
enhanced Edmonton Leisure Centre would greatly improve the attraction of 
the area. He thanked the Executive Director of Environment and Communities 
and his teams for the work which would be transformational.  
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet: 
  
I. Agreed, in principle, to enter into a Shared Investment Partnership with GLL 
in order to secure the necessary investment in and continued operation of 
Edmonton Leisure Centre.  
II. Agreed to transfer £2.5m from Pipeline to the approved Capital Programme 
for the purpose of investing in dilapidations and essential maintenance at 
Edmonton Leisure Centre to be procured and managed by GLL pursuant to 
the Shared Investment Partnership.  
III. Agreed to assign the lease of the Edmonton Leisure Centre to GLL under 
the terms of the Shared Investment Partnership, subject to all necessary 
approvals, and to remove the centre from the existing Leisure Management 
Agreement with GLL.  



 

CABINET - 16.10.2024 

 

- 5 - 

IV. Granted authority to the Director of Leisure, Parks & Culture, Director of 
Finance, and the Director of Law & Governance to agree all legal 
documentation required for the purposes of the Shared Investment 
Partnership described in the report. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 13 November 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
Part 2 
 

12 EDMONTON LEISURE CENTRE  
 
Members noted the information in the restricted appendices to the report 
considered at Minute 9 above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.24 pm. 
 
 
 


